2 Adjusted for Business Realignment Charges, LORD and Exotic Costs to Achieve, Acquisition Related Expenses, and the tax effect of such adjustments

$2.51 $2.54

($0.13) $0.16 ($0.20)
$0.07

$0.10 $0.03

FY19 Q2
Adjusted

EPS¹

Segment
Operating

Income

Corporate
G&A Expense

Interest
Expense

Other
Expense

Income
Tax

Average
Shares

FY20 Q2
Adjusted

EPS²

8

Sales & Segment Operating Margin
Total Parker

1: Acquisitions reflect Exotic (closed 9/16/19) and LORD (closed 10/29/19)
2: Integration Costs to Achieve for LORD and Exotic (FY20), CLARCOR (FY19)
3: Acquisition Related Expenses for Exotic and LORD (FY20).

$  in millions 2nd  Quarter

FY2020
%

Change FY2019
Sales
As Reported 3,498$  0.7 % 3,472$

Acquisitions1 286   8.2 %
Currency (15)   (0.4)%
Organic Sales 3,227$  (7.1)%

FY2020
% of
Sales FY2019

% of
Sales

Segment Operating Margin
As Reported 486$   13.9 % 568$   16.4 %
Business Realignment 10   3

Integration Costs to Achieve2 7   5

Acquisition Related Expenses3 49   -
Adjusted 552$   15.8 % 576$   16.6 %

9

FY2020 Q2 Acquisitions Impact on Segment Margins

As Reported FY19 Q2 FY20 Q2

$M
Total

Parker
Total

Parker
LORD +
Exotic

Legacy
Parker

Sales $3,472 $3,498 $286 $3,212
Operating Income $568 $486 ($20) $506
Operating Margin 16.4% 13.9% (7.0%) 15.8%

Adjusted* FY19 Q2 FY20 Q2

$M
Total

Parker
Total

Parker
LORD +
Exotic

Legacy
Parker

Sales $3,472 $3,498 $286 $3,212
Operating Income $576 $552 $36 $516
Operating Margin 16.6% 15.8% 12.6% 16.1%

*Adjusted for Business Realignment Charges, Integration Costs to Achieve, and one-time Acquisition Related Inventory Step-up Expense

10

Sales & Segment Operating Margin
Diversified Industrial North America

1: Acquisitions reflect LORD (closed 10/29/19)
2: Integration Costs to Achieve for LORD (FY20), CLARCOR (FY19)
3: Acquisition Related Expenses for LORD (FY20).

$  in millions 2nd  Quarter  Full Year

FY2020
%

Change FY2019
Sales

As Reported 1,616$  (1.0)% 1,632$

Acquisitions1 119   7.3 %

Currency 4   0.2 %

Organic Sales 1,493$  (8.5)%

[…]

Income taxes 50,148   1.4 %  2,282   1,560   113   34,445   88,548   2.5 %
Net income 204,598   5.8 %  (7,554)   (5,165)   (376)   (114,022)   331,715   9.5 %
Less:  Noncontrolling interests 124   0.0 %  -   -   -   -   124   0.0 %
Net income - common shareholders 204,474$   5.8 %  (7,554)$   (5,165)$   (376)$   (114,022)$   331,591$   9.5 %

Diluted earnings per share 1.57$   (0.06)$   (0.04)$   -$   (0.87)$   2.54$

Adjusted Amounts Reconciliation
Business Segment Information

23

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited) Quarter-to-Date FY 2020

Acquisition
As Reported Related Adjusted

December 31, 2019 % of Sales Expenses December 31, 2019 % of Sales2

Diversified Industrial:
North America1 211,339$   13.1% 3,285$   4,685$   -$   29,126$   248,435$   15.4%
International1 153,816   13.4% 6,382   2,040   -   5,375   167,613   14.6%

 Aerospace Systems1 121,039   16.5% 52   -   489   14,224   135,804   18.5%
Total segment operating income 486,194   13.9% (9,719)   (6,725)   (489)   (48,725)   551,852   15.8%
Corporate administration 35,660   1.0% 117   -   -   -   35,543   1.0%
Income before interest and other 450,534   12.9% (9,836)   (6,725)   (489)   (48,725)   516,309   14.8%
Interest expense 82,891   2.4% -   -   -   -   82,891   2.4%
Other (income) expense 112,897   3.2% -   -   -   99,742   13,155   0.4%
Income before income taxes 254,746$   7.3% (9,836)$   (6,725)$   (489)$   (148,467)$   420,263$   12.0%

1Segment operating income as a percent of sales is calculated on segment sales.
2Adjusted amounts as a percent of sales are calculated on as reported sales.

Business
Realignment

Charges

 Lord
Costs to
Achieve

 Exotic
Costs to
Achieve

Reconciliation of Earnings per Diluted Share to
Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share

24

(Unaudited)

(Amounts in dollars)  2019  2018

$   1.57 $   2.36